

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND
AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 18154 OF 2020

Between:

1. Muppa Ganga Reddy, S/o. Sainna, occ. Agriculure, R/o. Modakpalli, Mogupal mandal, Nizamabad District
2. Smt. Jukku Kalavathi, W/o. Naddi Sailu, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Mogupal (V) and (M), Nizamabad.
3. Arrolla Sailu, S/o. Sainna, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Narsingpally, Mogupal Mangal, Nizamabad District
4. Janagam Bhagyavathi, W/o. Chander Reddy, occ. Agriculture, R/o. Mogupal (V) and (M), Nizamabad
5. K. Bhoomaiah, S/o. K. Ganga Ram, occ. Business, R/o. H.No.4-27, Mugpal (V) and (M), Nizamabad District.
6. Gundla Chinna Sainna, S/o. Gangaram, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Mogupal (V) and (M), Nizamabad.
7. Bobba Subash Chandra Bose, S/o. Narsaiah, occ. Business, R/o. Arya Nagar, Nizamabad (M) and District
8. Nantyabad Kishan, S/o. Sajjan, occ. Agriculture, R/o. Nizamabad (M) and District,
9. Vemula Nagesh, S/o. Late Bhoomaiah, occ. Agriculture, R/o. Mogupal (V) and (M), Nizamabad.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Tahsildar, Mugpal Mandal, Nizamabad District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nizamabad District
4. The Sub-Registrar, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
5. The Joint Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
6. The District Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the action of the Respondent No.2 herein in erecting a board displaying the land in sy.no.449 adm. Ac.13-17 guntas situated at Mugpal village shivar and mandal, Nizamabad District as Government Land without following due process of law as being illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and violation of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and particularly when the respondent

no.2 herein has already issued a patta to the petitioners herein in respect of the land admeasuring each petitioner between Ac.0-07 Guntas to Ac.3-10 guntas as per the representation dt.08/09/2020 in sy.no.449 situated at Mugpal village shivar and mandal, Nizamabad District and it is also further prayed that, this Honourable Court may be pleased to direct the respondent no.6 herein to consider the representation dt.08/09/2020 made by the petitioners herein.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent no.2 herein to remove the board on the land in sy.no.449 admeasuring Ac.13-17 Guntas situated at Mugpal Village Shivar and Mandal, Nizamabad District pending disposal of WP 18154 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V RAGHUNATH, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Respondents have not filed counter so far.

Petitioners are directed to submit Dharani Application seeking mutation of their names in revenue records and for issuance of pattadar passbook in their favour in respect of the subject land admeasuring Acs.13-17 Gts in Survey No.449 of Mugpal Village Shivar and Mandal, Nizamabad District. On such application being filed, respondent Nos.2, 3 and 6 shall conduct enquiry in accordance with law and pass orders within a period of two (02) months from the date of receipt of such application.

List on 16.04.2024.


SD/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Tahsildar, Mugpal Mandal, Nizamabad District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nizamabad District
4. The Sub-Registrar, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
5. The Joint Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.

6. The District Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District. (1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI V RAGHUNATH Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATED:24/01/2024

List on 16.04.2024

ORDER

WP.No.18154 of 2020

DIRECTION

